Open Agenda

Licensing Sub-Committee
Thursday 26 May 2022
10.00 am
Online/Virtual: please contact andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk for a link to
the meeting and the instructions for joining the online meeting
Membership (Three members to be confirmed, subject to appointment at the council’s
annual meeting on 21 May 2022)
Councillor Sunil Chopra
Councillor Dora Dixon-Fyle MBE
Councillor Renata Hamvas
Councillor Jon Hartley
Councillor Sunny Lambe
Councillor Maria Linforth-Hall

Councillor Margy Newens
Councillor Sandra Rhule
Councillor Jane Salmon
Councillor Charlie Smith
Councillor Kath Whittam
Councillor Ian Wingfield

INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC

Access to information
You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda as
well as the background documents used in the preparation of these reports.
Babysitting/Carers allowances
If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your children,
an elderly dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could attend this
meeting, you may claim an allowance from the council. Please collect a claim form at
the meeting.
Access
The council is committed to making its meetings accessible. Further details on building
access, translation, provision of signers etc for this meeting are on the council’s web
site: www.southwark.gov.uk or please contact the person below.
Contact
Andrew Weir by email: andrew.weir@souhwark.gov.uk
Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting
Eleanor Kelly
Chief Executive
Date: 17 May 2022

Licensing Sub-Committee
Thursday 26 May 2022
10.00 am
Online/Virtual: please contact andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk for a link to the
meeting and the instructions for joining the online meeting

Order of Business
Item No.

Title

PART A - OPEN BUSINESS
1.

ELECTION OF CHAIR
To elect a chair for this meeting, if required.

2.

APOLOGIES
To receive any apologies for absence.

3.

CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS
A representative of each political group will confirm the voting
members of the committee.

4.

NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE
CHAIR DEEMS URGENT
In special circumstances, an item of business may be added to an
agenda within five clear days of the meeting.

5.

DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS
Members to declare any interests and dispensation in respect of any
item of business to be considered at this meeting.

Page No.

Item No.

Title

POLLO, 2

Page No.

6.

LICENSING ACT 2003:
LONDON SE5 7AP

DATCHELOR PLACE,

7.

LICENSING ACT 2003: 57-59 CAMBERWELL ROAD, LONDON
SE5 0EZ
ANY OTHER OPEN BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START OF
THE MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT.
PART B - CLOSED BUSINESS
EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC
The following motion should be moved, seconded and approved if
the sub-committee wishes to exclude the press and public to deal
with reports revealing exempt information:
“That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following
items of business on the grounds that they involve the likely
disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1-7,
Access to Information Procedure rules of the Constitution.”
ANY OTHER CLOSED BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START
OF THE MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS
URGENT.

Date: 17 May 2022

1 - 71

72 - 126

1

Item No.
6.

Classification:
Open

Date:
26 May 2022

Agenda Item 6
Meeting Name:
Licensing Sub-Committee

Report Title

Licensing Act 2003: Pollo, 2 Datchelor Place,
London SE5 7AP

Ward(s) of group(s) affected

St Giles

From

Strategic Director of Environment and Leisure

RECOMMENDATION
1.

That the licensing sub-committee considers an application made by Base (Islington)
Limited for a premises licence to be granted under the Licensing Act 2003 in respect
of the premises known as Pollo, 2 Datchelor Place, London SE5 7AP.

2.

Notes:
a)

This application forms a new application for a premises licence, submitted
under Section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003. The application is subject to
repre
[...]
vant
information required under the Act to the licensing authority with copies provided by
the applicant to the relevant responsible bodies under the Act. The application must
also be advertised at the premises and in the local press. The responsible authorities
and other persons within the local community may make representations on any part
of the application where relevant to the four licensing objectives.

KEY ISSUES FOR CONSIDERATION
The premises licence application
8.

On 14 March 2022 Base (Islington) Limited applied for a premises licence to be
granted under the Licensing Act 2003 in respect of the premises known as Pollo – 2
Datchelor Place, London, SE5 7AP. The premises are described in the application
simply as:


9.

“Takeaway sandwiches.”

The hours applied for are summarised as follows:


The provision of late night refreshment (outdoors):
o



Monday to Saturday: 23:00 to 05:00 the following day

Opening hours:
o

Monday to Saturday: 10:30 to 05:00 the following day.

10. The premises licence application form provides the applicant’s operating schedule.
Parts A, B, C, E, F, G, H, I, J, K, L, and M of the operating schedule set out the
proposed licensable activities, operating hours and operating control measures in
full, with reference to the four licensing objectives as stated in the Licensing Act
2003. Should a premises licence be issued in respect of the application the
information provided in part M of the operating schedule will form the basis of

3

conditions that will be attached to any licence granted subsequent to the application.
A copy of the application and premises plan is attached to this report in Appendix A.
Representations from responsible authorities
11. A representation has been submitted by the Metropolitan Police (Licensing Division)
under the licensing objectives of the prevention of crime and disorder and the
prevention of public nuisance; stating that the hours applied for are outside of the
Southwark statement of licensing po
[...]
 their decision. The sub-committee has a duty under
section 17 Crime and Disorder Act 1998 when making its decision to do all it can
to prevent crime and disorder in the borough.

16

64. Other persons, responsible authorities and the applicant have the right to appeal
the decision of the sub-committee to the magistrates’ court within a period of 21
days beginning with the day on which the applicant was notified by the licensing
authority of the decision to be appealed against.
Guidance
65. Members are required to have regard to the Home Office guidance in carrying out
the functions of licensing authority. However, guidance does not cover every
possible situation, so long as the guidance has been properly and carefully
understood, members may depart from it if they have reason to do so. Full reasons
must be given if this is the case.
Strategic Director of Finance and Governance
66. The head of regulatory services has confirmed that the costs of this process over
and above the application fee are borne by the service.

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS
Background Papers
Licensing Act 2003
Home Office Revised
Guidance to the Act
Secondary Regulations

Held At
Contact
Southwark Licensing,
Mrs Kirty Read
C/O
Phone Tel: 020 7525 5748
Community Safety and
Enforcement, 160
Tooley Street,
London SE1 2QH

Southwark statement of
licensing policy
Case file

APPENDICES
Name
Appendix A
Appendix B
Appendix C
Appendix D

Title
Application for a premises licence and plans
Representations submitted by Responsible Authorities
Representations submitted by Other Persons
Map of the locality

17

AUDIT TRAIL
Lead Officer Caroline Bruce, Strategic Director of Environment and Leisure
Report Author Andrew Heron, Principal Licensing Officer
Version Final
Dated 25 April 2022
Key Decision? No
CONSULTATION WITH OTHER OFFICERS / DIRECTORATES / CABINET
MEMBER
Officer Title
Comments sought
Comments included
Director of Law and Governance
Yes
Yes
Strategic Director of Finance and
Yes
Yes
Governance
Cabinet Memb
[...]

The delivery drivers after 23:00 hours should wait inside the premises for their order.
Any delivery drivers not abiding by the above rules will be banned from picking up
future orders.
A predominate polite notice which requests that customers do not eat outside the
premises, particularly in Datchelor Place, and reminding them that this is a residential
area and that customers should leave the premises quietly.

b) the prevention of crime and disorder

Ensuring that the premises is closed to the public during the Late night refreshment
hours , with a delivery service only, will discourage groups of people loitering around
the premises late at night.
Preventing delivery staff from waiting outside with their engines on will also prevent
further disorder.

c) public safety

In addition to the street cctv, there will be cameras within the premises.
Refer also to points a, b, d.

d) the prevention of public nuisance

The premises offers a takeaway food service that can be ordered only via Deliveroo,
Uber eats etc. Once an order is placed, the driver parks on the main road outside of the
premises and comes in to collect the delivery. This ensures that there is no nuisance
outside the premises with either running engines or loud conversations between drivers
etc which could disturb local residents.
In order to avoid vehicles resting outside the premises and causing a nuisance, there
will be a notice in the window demanding that there should be no waiting outside after
11.00pm, at which time drivers would need to wait inside the premises for their order.
Anybody not abiding by these rules would be banned from picking up future orders.
There is no seating inside after 10.00pm, so there is space for this directive.
Although it is not anticipated that there would be a large footfall of walk-in customers,
there will be a polite notice which requests that customers do not eat outside the

Business - Application for a premises licence to be 29
granted under the Licensing Act 200
[...]
e takeaway food outlets. Longer
opening hours = more customers = increased litter
Both of the above are more likely when customers are coming home from a
night out and may be disinhibited from normal behaviours

70
OTHER PERSON L

From:
Sent: Friday, April 1, 2022 11:00 AM
To: Regen, Licensing <Licensinq.Regen@southwark.gov.uk>
Subject: Objection to a licence application
•

Address:

•

Date: Friday 1st April 2022

•

Name:
Email address:
To Southwark Council
I am writing to you, to express my objection for the application of Pollo
Chicken Sandwich Shop (2 Datchelor Place, Camberwell)
I am strongly opposed to the application to extend the opening hours for the
below reasons:

•

•
•
•

I am affected by the noise outside my bedroom from the people waiting for
their takeaways. There will be additional noise if the operation hours are
extended. This already causes me stress and has an effect on my mental
health due to the disruption when sleeping.
There is more than enough rubbish left from customers of the Chicken
Sandwich shop. This will only increase.
The increase of anti-social behaviour, more than it currently is.
The increased number of people and vehicles causing disruption and noise.
The Pollo Chicken shop has been operating past its current opening hours
(when it shouldn't be) and causing disruption to residents.
Please take deep consideration for myself and others that live in Datchelor
place.

71

APPENDIX D

© Crown copyright and database rights 2021 Ordnance Survey (0)100019252. Land Registry Index data is subject to Crown copyright
and is reproduced with the permission of Land Registry. The default base map is OS mapping remastered by Europa Technologies.

Agenda Item 7
Item No.
7.

Classification:
Open

72

Date:
26 May 2022

Meeting Name:
Licensing Sub-Committee

Report Title

Licensing Act 2003: 57-59 Camberwell Road,
London SE5 0EZ

Ward(s) of group(s) affected

Faraday Ward

From

Strategic Director of Environment and Leisure

RECOMMENDATION
1.

That the licensing sub-committee considers an application made by Abiodun
Anthony Adams for a premises licence to be granted under the Licensing Act 2003
in respect of the premises known as Tasty African Food – 57-59 Camberwell Road,
London, SE5 0EZ.

2.

Notes:
a)

This application forms a new application for a premises licence, submitted
under Section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003. The application is subject to
representations from responsible authorities and is therefore referred to the
sub-committee for determination.

b)

Paragraphs 8 to 11 of this report provide a summary of the application under
consideration by the sub-committee. A copy of the full application is attached
as appendix A.

c)

Paragraphs 12 to 17 of this report deal with the representations submitted in
respect of the application. Copies of the representations submitted responsible
authorities are attached to this report in Appendix B. A map showing the
location of the premises is attached to this report as Appendix D.

d)

A copy of the council’s approved procedure for hearings of the sub-committee
in relation to an application made under the Licensing Act 2003, along with a
copy of the hearing regulations, has been circulated to all parties to the
meeting.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION
The Licensing Act 2003
3.

The Licensing Act 2003 provides a licensing regime for:




4.

The sale of and supply of alcohol
The provision of regulated entertainment
The provision of late night refreshment.

Within Southwark, the licensing responsibility is wholly administered by this council.

73

5.

The Act requires the licensing authority to carry out its functions under the Act with
a view to promoting the four stated licensing objectives. These are:





6.

In carrying out its licensing functions, a licensing authority must also have regard to:







7.

The prevention of crime and disorder
The promotion of public safety
The prevention of nuisance
The protection of children from harm.

The Act itself
The guidance to the act issued under Section 182 of the Act
Secondary regulations issued under the Act
The licensing authority’s own statement of licensing policy
The application, including the operating schedule submitted as part of the
application
Relevant representations

The premises licence application process involves the provision of all relevant
information required under the Act to the licensing authority with copies provided by
the applicant to the relevant responsible bodies under the Act. The application must
also be advertised at the premises and in the local press. The responsible authorities
and other persons within the local community may make representations on any part
of the application where relevant to the four licensing objectives.

KEY ISSUES FOR CONSIDERATION
The premises licence application
8.

On 25 January 2022 Abiodun Anthony Adams applied to this council for the grant of
a premises licence in respect of Tasty African Food, 57-59 Camberwell Road,
London SE5 0EZ. The premises are described in the application simply as being:


9.

“A2 and A3 restaurant”.

The application and is summarised as follows:


The sale by retail of alcohol (both on and off sales):
o



The provision of regulated entertainment in the form of recorded music
(Indoors):
o



Monday to Saturday from 09:00 to 23:00

Monday to Saturday from 09:00 to 23:00

Opening hours:
o

Monday to Saturday from 09:00 to 23:00.

10. The proposed designated premises supervisor of the premises is Abiodun Anthony
Adams (the licence Applicant) who has a personal licence by London Borough of
Bromley.

74

11. The premises licence application form provides the applicant’s operating schedule.
Parts A, B, C, E, F, G, H, I, J, K, L, and M of the operating schedule set out the
proposed licensable activities, operating hours and operating control measures in
full, with reference to the four licensing objectives as stated in the Licensing Act
2003. Should a premises licence be issued in respect of the applica
[...]
 in normal activity in the area concerned.
53. Members will be aware of the council’s code of conduct which requires them to
declare personal and prejudicial interests. The code applies to members when
considering licensing applications. In addition, as a quasi-judicial body, members
are required to avoid both actual bias, and the appearance of bias.
54. The sub-committee can only consider matters within the application that have been
raised through representations from other persons and responsible authorities.
Other persons must live in the vicinity of the premises. This will be decided on a
case to case basis.
55. Under the Human Rights Act 1998. The sub-committee needs to consider the
balance between the rights of the applicant and those making representations to the
application when making their decision. The sub-committee has a duty under section
17 Crime and Disorder Act 1998 when making its decision to do all it can to prevent
crime and disorder in the borough.
56. Other persons, responsible authorities and the applicant have the right to appeal the
decision of the sub-committee to the magistrates’ court within a period of 21 days
beginning with the day on which the applicant was notified by the licensing authority
of the decision to be appealed against.
Guidance
57. Members are required to have regard to the Home Office guidance in carrying out
the functions of licensing authority. However, guidance does not cover every
possible situation, so long as the guidance has been properly and carefully
understood, members may depart from it if they have reason to do so. Full reasons
must be given if this is the case.
Strategic Director of Finance and Governance
58. The head of regulatory services has confirmed that the costs of this process over
and above the application fee are borne by the service.

83

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS
Background Papers
Licensing Act 2003
Home Office Revised
Guidance to the Act
Secondary Regulations

Held At
Contact
Southwark Licensing,
Mrs 
[...]
 the implementation of the dispersal policy.
843 That clear signage shall be prominently displayed, where it can be easily seen and read , requesting
that customers leave the area in a quiet and orderly manner.
844 That at least one SIA registered door supervisor will be engaged on Friday and Saturday nights. They
will be employed from 21:00 until theend of business and all patrons have vacated the premises. They will
be engaged to monitor admission and re-admission to the premises, security and dealing with conflict.
845 That there shall be no more than five smokers outside at any time after 21:00
846 That the internal fire escape to the basement must be blocked prior to opening.

Page 9 of 10

125

Annex 4 - Plans - Attached

Licence No.

865132

Plan No.

CR.57-67

Plan Date

24/01/2014

Page 10 of 10

126

APPENDIX D

© Crown copyright and database rights 2021 Ordnance Survey (0)100019252. Land Registry Index data is subject to Crown copyright
and is reproduced with the permission of Land Registry. The default base map is OS mapping remastered by Europa Technologies.

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE DISTRIBUTION LIST (OPEN) MUNICIPAL YEAR 2021-22
NOTE:

Original held by Constitutional Team; all amendments/queries to
Andrew Weir - Tel: 020 7525 7222

Name

No of
copies

Officers (by email only)

Members
Councillor Renata Hamvas
Councillor Sunil Chopra
Councillor Dora Dixon-Fyle MBE
Councillor Jon Hartley
Councillor Sunny Lambe
Councillor Maria Linforth-Hall
Councillor Margy Newens
Councillor Sandra Rhule
Councillor Jane Salmon
Councillor Charlie Smith
Councillor Kath Whittam
Councillor Ian Wingfield

Name

1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1

Debra Allday, legal team
Toying Calfos, legal team
Charlotte Precious, legal team
Andrew Heron, licensing officer
Jayne Tear, licensing team
Raymond Binya, environmental
protection team
Ray Moore, trading standards team
P.C. Ian Clements, Metropolitan
Police Service
P.C. Mark Lynch, Metropolitan
Police Service
Andrew Weir, constitutional team
T

Minutes of the meeting


1 
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee - Thursday 26 May 2022 
 

 
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 
MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Licensing Sub-Committee held on 
Thursday 26 May 2022 at 10.00 am at Online/Virtual: please contact 
andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk for a link to the meeting and the instructions 
for joining the online meeting  
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Renata Hamvas (Chair) 

Councillor Maria Linforth-Hall 
Councillor Charlie Smith 
 

OTHER 
MEMBERS 
PRESENT: 
 

 Councillor Ian Wingfield, ward councillor 
 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

Toyin Calfos, legal officer 
Andrew Heron, licensing officer 
Raymond Binya, environmental protection team officer 
Andrew Weir, constitutional officer 
 

1. ELECTION OF CHAIR  
 

 Councillor Renata Hamvas, the chair of the licensing committee, was present so 
therefore there was no requirement to elect a chair for this meeting. 
 

2. APOLOGIES  
 

 This was a virtual licensing sub-committee meeting.  
 
The chair explained to the participants and observers how the virtual meeting 
would run. Everyone then introduced themselves. 
 
There were no apologies. 
 



2 
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee - Thursday 26 May 2022 
 

3. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS  
 

 The voting members were confirmed verbally, one at a time. 
 

4. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS 
URGENT  

 

 There were no late and urgent items of business. 
 

5. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS  
 

 There were none. 
 

6. LICENSING ACT 2003: POLLO, 2 DATCHELOR PLACE, LONDON SE5 7AP  
 

 The licensing officer presented their report.  They advised that the police and 
licensing authority had conciliated with the applicant.  They also advised that other 
person E had withdrawn their representation. Members had questions for the 
licensing officer. 
 
The applicant and their legal representative addressed the sub-committee.  
Members had questions for the applicant and their legal representative. 
 
The environmental protection team officer addressed the sub-committee. Members 
had questions for the environmental protection team officer. 
 
The sub-meeting adjourned at 11:00am to allow the environmental protection team 
officer to check if there were any complaints regarding Francesco’s Pizza, which 
the applicant also owned and possibly planned to use for the collection of food 
from Pollo. 
 
The meeting reconvened at 11.05am and the environmental protection team officer 
confirmed that there were no complaints. 
 
The ward councillor, objecting to the application addressed the sub-committee.  
Members had questions for the ward councillor. 
 
The licensing sub-committee heard from other persons objecting to the application. 
Members had questions for the other persons. 
 
All parties were given up to five minutes for summing up. 
 
The meeting adjourned at 12.28pm for the sub-committee to consider its decision. 
 
 



3 
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee - Thursday 26 May 2022 
 

The meeting reconvened at 1.14pm and the chair advised everyone of the 
decision. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the application made by Base (Islington) Limited for a premises licence to be 
granted under Section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003, in respect of the premises 
known as Pollo Chicken Sandwich Shop, 2 Datchelor Place London SE5 7AP be 
granted as follows: 
 

Late Night Refreshment 
 

Monday to Saturday: 23:00 - 00:00  
 

Opening hours Monday to Saturday: 10:30 - 23:00 
 

Delivery Service Only Monday to Saturday: 23:00 -00:00 
 

 
1. Conditions 

 
The operation of the premises under the licence shall be subject to relevant 
mandatory conditions, conditions derived from the operating schedule highlighted 
in Parts A, B, C, E, F, G, H, I, J, K, L, and M of the application form, the conditions 
agreed with the Metropolitan Police Service and the licensing authority during the 
conciliation process and the following additional conditions agreed by the licensing 
sub-committee 
 
1. That no food for sale shall be picked up by delivery drivers from  Pollo after 

00:00 
 

2. That all delivery vehicles shall be parked on Camberwell Church Street 
 
3. That no delivery vehicles shall be parked on Datchelor Place or Mary 

Datchelor Close or anywhere within the estate behind the premises. 
 
4. That the doors to Pollo must be closed to members of the public by 23:00. 
 
5. That a litter pick up shall take place every hour from 10:30 until after the 

premises closes. 
 
6. That a waste bin shall be placed directly outside of the premises for customer 

use, which must be removed by the public closing time. 
 
7. That tables and chairs shall be removed from outside the premises by 22:00. 
 
8. That a telephone number, which must be displayed within the premises, shall 

be made available for residents. 
 
 



4 
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee - Thursday 26 May 2022 
 

2. Reasons 
 
The sub-committee heard from the licensing officer who outlined the basis of the 
application including the objections. The licensing officer explained that the 
Metropolitan Police Service and the licensing authority had withdrawn their 
objections to this application after the applicant had agreed, through conciliation to 
a number of conditions, which included reducing the hours of operation, provisions 
for CCTV, and conditions for the use of delivery drivers.  
 
The licensing officer went on to explain that the environmental protection team and, 
a number of local residents, a local councillor and the local resident’s association 
had objections, which were not resolved through the reconciliation process. 

 
The sub-committee heard from applicant’s representative. He described the 
premises as a takeaway chicken sandwich business selling mainly chicken.  He 
stated that the opening hours had changed through the conciliation process 
reducing the delivery service closing time from 05:00 to 02:00. He emphasised that 
the actual premises will close at 23:00.   
 
He stated that there will be controls in place which will regulate where the delivery 
drivers will park which he suggested, would be on the main road.  He stated that 
drivers will wait within the premises to pick up orders to reduce loitering. He said 
drivers will be given clear instructions to use their vehicles in a responsible manner 
and that parking for delivery drivers can take place on the main road by the owner’s 
other business, Francesco Pizza restaurant. The pizza restaurant is a short walk 
away.   He stated there would be a polite notice displayed within the premises of 
Pollo requesting customers not eat around the premises particularly in Datchelor 
Place.  He said CCTV would monitor within and outside the premises.  The 
representative went on to say they have tried to consider and address all the 
concerns raised. 
 
The sub-committee heard from applicant.  He stated that his premises would serve 
chicken, chips and salads as a takeaway service.  He said that he had been 
communicating with the local residents and the responsible authorities.  He 
confirmed that the tables and chairs are situated outside the shop and he had not 
applied for a pavement licence.   
 
The applicant suggested that he would be amenable to having all online deliveries 
picked up from his other premises, Francesco Pizza.  He said that he had informed 
the delivery drivers via his delivery application not to pick up deliveries from Pollo 
on Datchelor place.  He confirmed that Pollo was currently operational until 22:00.  
He stated he/his staff currently take food for delivery from Pollo to Francesco Pizza 
as it was a short distance away.  He said currently, no drivers enter Datchelor 
Place to pick up delivery orders from Pollo. He clarified that walk in customer can 
come to Pollo to pick up their food.  He confirmed that after 23:00 the doors to Pollo 
would be closed to members of the public and for staff to prevent access and for 
safety reasons. 

 



5 
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee - Thursday 26 May 2022 
 

The applicant confirmed that Francesco Pizza has a licence until 05:00 but they 
closed at 02:00 and the current application for Pollo mirrors that of Francesco’s 
Pizza.   

 
The applicant was made aware of Southwark’s policy in respect of single-use 
plastics and confirmed they would avoid using them wherever possible. The sub-
committee went on to remind the applicant of the need to apply for a pavement 
license for the placement of tables and chairs outside the premises. 

 
The sub-committee heard from the environmental protection team officer in their 
capacity as a responsible authority. Their concerns regarded noise nuisance and 
the policy hours. The officer accepted that through the conciliation process, the 
concern regarding the policy hours had been address and so the outstanding 
issues related to noise caused by the delivery scooters and potentially the extractor 
fan.  He raised concerns as to how the delivery scooters would be policed.  The 
officer went on to say that he would raise an issue regarding the noise from the 
extractor fans with the planning team going forward. The officer confirmed that 
there had not been any noise complaints from Pollo or Francesco Pizza regarding 
deliveries. 

 
The sub-committee heard from a local ward councilor.  He stated that previously 
there had been many issues with cars and bikes using Datchelor Place which is a 
cul-de-sac  for deliveries to and from premises along Camberwell Church Street.  
He stated that Datchelor Place is now pedestrianised. He raised concerns about 
persons loitering in the area and using the cul-de-sac as a meeting point.  He 
pointed out that there was some confusion as to where delivery drivers would park 
to pick up deliveries. He said there was some ambiguity as to how the delivery 
service would work in practice as he believed the drivers would go directly to Pollo 
irrespective of any instruction given to the contrary. 

 
The sub-committee heard from the resident’s association and the local residents. 

 
In essence, they stated there were approximately 24 shops that utilise a takeaway 
service on Camberwell Church Street.  They were concerned that a licence could 
be granted for a business to operate well past a reasonable hour. They suggested 
that the applicant had previously operated his businesses until 02:00 without a 
licence in place.  They emphasised that 02:00 is still the middle of the night for 
most people and  is an unacceptable closing time.   

 
They said that whilst there may not be registered complaints to the responsible 
authorities, their lived experience was one where they were kept awake by 
loiterers, were constantly picking up rubbish left in the cul-de-sac and often had to 
tell delivery drivers to be more considerate of the noise they make when parking on 
Datchelor Place. They said that residents were at risk physically and mentally by 
the on-going issues with the noise. 

 
They said that on occasions, the table and chairs situated outside Pollo were not 
taken into the premises at 22:00 and that this has caused persons under the 



6 
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee - Thursday 26 May 2022 
 

influence of alcohol to loiter and cause a nuisance as they would sit on and 
congregate at the table and chairs.  They raised concerns about the enforceability 
of conditions and were concerned that enforcement would ultimately fall to 
residents as enforcement agencies, in their experience did not work outside normal 
working hours. They did not feel the proposed closing time was appropriate for 
Datchelor Place or the surrounding residential roads.  They stated that residents 
had worked hard and invested their own money into to turning Datchelor Place into 
a quiet residential area.  

 
Further concerns were raised in relation to the extractor fan and potential fire risk to 
residents living above the Pollo. They stated that the business was essentially a 
chicken and chip shop that generates a lot of litter which had to be cleaned up by 
residents. It was mentioned that the scooters would have oil spills on the pavement 
and the resulting mess was never cleaned up. 

 
In making its decision the sub-committee had regard to the Southwark’s statement 
of licensing policy 2021-2026 for a take away establishment and noted that the 
cumulative impact area policy did not apply in this case due to the premises not 
providing alcohol.  

 
The sub-committee noted that all responsible authorities save for the environmental 
protection team  had withdrawn their representations after the applicant had agreed 
to a number of conditions, in particular, that the applicant had voluntarily reduced 
his hours of operation initially proposed for the supply of late night refreshments.  

 
The licensing sub-committee considered all of the objections put forward.  The sub-
committee formed the view that the objections put before it could be allayed by the 
applicant being made subject to the conditions, including the additional conditions 
agreed by the sub-committee, listed in the conditions section of this decision. 
 
In reaching this decision, the sub-committee had regard to all of the relevant 
considerations and the four licensing objectives and considered that this decision 
was appropriate and proportionate.  
 

3. Appeal rights 
 
The applicant may appeal against any decision: 
 
a. To impose conditions on the licence  
b. To exclude a licensable activity or refuse to specify a person as premises 

supervisor.  
 
Any person who made relevant representations in relation to the application who 
desire to contend that: 
 
a. The  licence ought not to be been granted; or  
b. That on granting the licence, the licensing authority ought to have imposed 

different or additional conditions to the licence, or ought to have modified 



7 
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee - Thursday 26 May 2022 
 

them in a different way 
 
may appeal against the decision. 
 
Any appeal must be made to the Magistrates’ Court for the area in which the 
premises are situated. Any appeal must be commenced by notice of appeal given 
by the appellant to the justices’ clerk for the Magistrates’ Court within the period of 
21 days beginning with the day on which the appellant was notified by the licensing 
authority of the decision appealed against. 
 

7. LICENSING ACT 2003: 57-59 CAMBERWELL ROAD, LONDON SE5 0EZ  
 

 It was noted that this item had been conciliated prior to the meeting. 
 

 The meeting ended at 1.28pm. 
 
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  
 
 

 [CABINET ONLY] 
 
DEADLINE FOR NOTIFICATION OF CALL-IN UNDER SECTION 17 OF THE 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROCEDURE RULES IS MIDNIGHT, [DATE]. 
 
THE ABOVE DECISIONS WILL NOT BE IMPLEMENTABLE UNTIL AFTER THAT 
DATE.  SHOULD A DECISION OF THE CABINET BE CALLED-IN FOR SCRUTINY, 
THEN THE RELEVANT DECISION WILL BE HELD IN ABEYANCE PENDING THE 
OUTCOME OF SCRUTINY CONSIDERATION. 
 

 
 


